

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs.

HB22-1244 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 5, lines 21 and 22, strike "EXCEPT AS  
2 PROVIDED IN SECTION 25-7-109.5, emission" and substitute "Emission".
- 3 Page 6, line 19, strike "(1)(j)." and substitute "(1)(i).".
- 4 Page 6, line 24, strike "**air pollution permits**" and substitute "**air toxics**  
5 **permitting program assessment**".
- 6 Page 6, line 25, strike "**enforcement -**".
- 7 Page 7, line 25, strike "EFFECTS," and substitute "EFFECTS OF THAT  
8 PRIORITY TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANT,".
- 9 Page 8, line 4, strike "TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANTS" and substitute "A TOXIC  
10 AIR CONTAMINANT".
- 11 Page 9, line 8, before "THE" insert "(a)".
- 12 Page 9, line 10, strike "IN" and substitute "PURSUANT TO".
- 13 Page 9, strike line 11 and substitute "THIS SECTION BY OCTOBER 1, 2022.  
14 (b) BEGINNING NO LATER THAN".
- 15 Page 9, line 14, strike "(1)(j)(III)" and substitute "(1)(i)(III)".
- 16 Page 9, line 16, strike "BY RULE".
- 17 Page 9, strike line 17 and substitute "TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANTS.  
18 (c) THE COMMISSION MAY DETERMINE THAT AN".
- 19 Page 9, strike line 27 and substitute "EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION.  
20 (d) IN DETERMINING WHETHER ANY AIR".
- 21 Page 10, line 3, strike "(a)" and substitute "(I)".
- 22 Page 10, line 4, strike "(b)" and substitute "(II)" and strike "ANY  
23 EXISTING" and substitute "EXISTING".
- 24 Page 10, strike lines 5 and 6 and substitute "POLLUTANTS, INCLUDING  
25 DATA REPORTED TO:

- 1 (A) THE DIVISION CONCERNING THE EMISSIONS OF TOXIC AIR  
2 POLLUTANTS; AND
- 3 (B) THE FEDERAL TOXIC RELEASE INVENTORY PURSUANT TO 42  
4 U.S.C. SEC. 11023 OR PREPARED BY THE FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL  
5 PROTECTION AGENCY'S AIR TOXICS SCREENING ASSESSMENT  
6 (AIRTOXSCREEN) PROGRAM;".
- 7 Page 10, line 7, strike "(c)" and substitute "(III)" and after  
8 "INFORMATION" insert "SUBMITTED TO THE COMMISSION".
- 9 Page 10, line 9, strike "(I)" and substitute "(A)".
- 10 Page 10, line 10, strike "(II)" and substitute "(B)".
- 11 Page 10, line 11, strike "(III)" and substitute "(C)".
- 12 Page 10, line 12, strike "(IV)" and substitute "(D)".
- 13 Page 10, line 13, strike "(V)" and substitute "(E)".
- 14 Page 10, line 19, strike "(d)" and substitute "(IV)".
- 15 Page 10, lines 23 and 24, strike "MAJOR SOURCES AND SYNTHETIC MINOR  
16 SOURCES" and substitute "SOURCES REQUIRED TO HAVE AN OPERATING  
17 PERMIT PURSUANT TO SECTION 25-7-114.3 AND SYNTHETIC MINOR  
18 SOURCES".
- 19 Page 10, strike lines 26 and 27 and substitute "EMITTED BY EACH  
20 SOURCE".
- 21 Page 11, line 7, strike "APRIL 1" and substitute "JUNE 30".
- 22 Page 11, line 9, strike "APRIL 1" and substitute "JUNE 30".
- 23 Page 12, line 11, strike "JULY 1, 2024," and substitute "OCTOBER 1,  
24 2024,".
- 25 Page 12, line 13, strike "DECEMBER 31, 2024," and substitute "APRIL 30,  
26 2025,".
- 27 Page 12, line 21, strike "MINIMUS" and substitute "MINIMIS".
- 28 Page 14, line 21, strike "MAY 1, 2025, AND BY MAY 1" and substitute  
29 "JULY 1, 2025, AND BY JULY 1".

- 1 Page 16, line 3, strike "DECEMBER 31, 2024," and substitute "APRIL 30,  
2 2025,".
- 3 Page 16, line 20, strike "SEPTEMBER 30, 2025," and substitute "APRIL 30,  
4 2026,".
- 5 Page 16, lines 22 and 23, strike "ACCEPTABLE RISK LEVEL FOR EXPOSURE  
6 TO HUMAN CARCINOGENS." and substitute "EXCESS CANCER AND  
7 NON-CANCER RISK LEVELS FOR USE IN SETTING THE HEALTH-BASED  
8 STANDARDS.".
- 9 Page 16, lines 26 and 27, strike "SCIENTIFIC DATA" and substitute  
10 "TOXICITY VALUES".
- 11 Page 16, line 27, before "TOXIC" insert "PRIORITY".
- 12 Page 17, line 5, before "TOXIC" insert "PRIORITY".
- 13 Page 17, line 26, strike "STANDARDS DETERMINED BY THE COMMISSION BY  
14 RULE;" and substitute "STANDARDS;".
- 15 Page 17, line 27, strike "ACCEPTABLE CANCER".
- 16 Page 18, strike line 1 and substitute "EXCESS CANCER AND NON-CANCER  
17 RISK LEVELS FOR USE IN SETTING THE HEALTH-BASED STANDARDS;".
- 18 Page 18, strike lines 22 through 24 and substitute "COMMISSION SHALL".
- 19 Page 19, line 6, strike "WHERE APPROPRIATE, THE" and substitute "THE".  
20 Page 19, strike lines 11 through 13.
- 21 Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.
- 22 Page 19, lines 23 and 24, strike "IDENTIFIED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTIONS  
23 (7)(a) AND (7)(b) OF THIS SECTION." and substitute "ADOPTED FOR  
24 EXISTING EMISSION SOURCES OF PRIORITY TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANTS.".
- 25 Page 19, line 25, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY".
- 26 Page 22, strike lines 12 through 18.

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*